(2) commence a civil action in district court for appropriate relief, including temporary or 4 
permanent injunction.  5 

B. A manufacturer that violates a provision of the Per- and Poly-Fluoroalkyl Substances Act or a rule 6 
adopted pursuant to that act shall be assessed a civil penalty not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), and for 7 
each day during which any portion of a violation occurs, the department may assess the manufacturer administrative 8 
costs the department incurs for enforcement of the Per- and Poly-Fluoroalkyl Substances Act or a rule adopted 9 
pursuant to that act. 10 

(1) If a violator fails to take corrective action within the time specified in a compliance order, 11 
the Secretary may assess a civil penalty of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each day of 12 
continued noncompliance with the order.  13 

(2) In addition to assessing a civil penalty, the department shall recoup the economic benefit 14 
of noncompliance from delayed or avoided compliance. 15 

(3) Any order issued pursuant to this part shall become final unless, no later than thirty days 16